
Wirral Children’s Trust                                           Children’s Trust Board 
Agenda 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 

  
 

 

 

Tuesday, 13 July 2010 commencing at 1.30 pm 
Professional Excellence Centre, Acre Lane, Bromborough 

1. 13:30 APOLOGIES  
 
2. 13:30 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
3. 13:35 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
4. 13:45 CONTACT POINT UPDATE  
 
5. 13:55 COMMISSIONING UPDATE  
 
6. 14:05 SAFEGUARDING UPDATE YEAR END (Pages 9 - 10) 
 
7. 14:30 WIRRAL CHILDREN'S TRUST AND LSCB SAFEGUARDING 

PROTOCOL (Pages 11 - 14) 
 
8. 14:40 ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE MEMORANDUM OF 

UNDERSTANDING (Pages 15 - 34) 
 
15:00 BREAK 
 
9. 15:15 CHILD POVERTY ACT 2010 (Pages 35 - 38) 
 
10. 15:30 POSITIVE CONTRIBUTION STRATEGY GROUP ANNUAL 

REPORT (Pages 39 - 46) 
 
11. 16:00 STAYING SAFE STRATEGY GROUP ANNUAL REPORT 

(Pages 47 - 56) 
 
12. 16:25 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
13. 16:30 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING: 24TH SEPTEMBER 

2010, 09:00 - 12:00  
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL CHILDREN’S TRUST BOARD  
 

Minutes of the Meeting held on Friday, 28th May 2010 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 1 

 
Present: Councillor Sheila Clarke  (Chair) 

  
 Councillor 

Councillor 
 
 
 

 Phil Davies  
Tom Harney 
 
Marie Armitage 
Jo Beet (representing Gillian Thomas) 
Howard Cooper 
Emma Dodd 
Bob Gittins 
Tina Long 
Bev Morgan 
Kathryn Podmore 
Shanila Roohi 
Andy Styring 
Hazel Thompson 
 

In attendance: Officers  Nancy Clarkson 
Mark Ellis 
Julia Hassall 
Maureen McDaid 
Eileen Newman 
Peter Wong 

 
 
1. Apologies 
 

Paula Dixon 
Richard Longster 
Thelma Wiltshire 
Gillian Thomas (represented by Jo Beet) 
 
Councillor Sheila Clark thanked Councillor Phil Davies both personally and on behalf of the 
Board for his service as an excellent Cabinet member for Children’s Services and Chair of 
Wirral Children’s Trust; he will be a hard act to follow. 
 
Councillor Phil Davies thanked colleagues for all their work to support him. 
 
Councillor Chris Meaden will be the new Labour representative for Children’s Services.  
Councillor Sheila Clarke also welcomed Councillor Tom Harney who is the new Liberal 
representative on the Board. 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



WIRRAL CHILDREN’S TRUST BOARD  
 

Minutes of the Meeting held on Friday, 28th May 2010 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 2 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 
 None declared. 
 
3. Minutes of the last meeting 
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting on the 19th March 2010 be confirmed as 
a correct record. 

 
4. Contact Point Update 
 
 Mark Ellis updated on Contact Point.  Four organisations have been accredited,  
 Children and Young People’s Department, Wirral University Teaching Hospital, NHS 

Wirral and Homestart Wirral.  There are now 40 practitioners using the system.  In Health 
four trainers have been accredited to roll out the training and plans are in place to train 30 
additional trainers, however this has been put on hold. The national audit requirements 
have been fulfilled and the accreditation certificate has been achieved.  Data cleansing of 
data feeds from local systems has also been carried out. 

 
The new Government has led to some potential changes, full information is not yet 
available; a Bill and a new Act is required.  The Bill may be in the current session in 
June/July 2010.  There is uncertainty as Conservatives favour a more focused Contact 
Point and Liberal policy was removal of the system and additional funding for front line 
services.  It is not clear as yet which direction will be progressed. Locally decisions will be 
taken to ensure we are in a position to continue if required.  Further national guidance is 
now required. 

 
 Tina Long asked on the links between the Integrated Children’s System (ICS) and Health 

Systems.  Currently there are no links but developments are in progress through Adult 
Social Care regarding future links with the health systems. 

 
 Shanila Roohi asked if there were links between the Wirral ICS and other local authorities 

systems.  Mark Ellis responded that they are individual stand alone systems.  Julia 
Hassall noted that when children move local authorities have processes in place. In 
Wirral the Central Advice and Duty Team (CADT) pass information between local 
authorities. 

 
 Andy Styring noted the importance of keeping children safe within national changes to 

systems and asked if locally we should put a system in place to ensure we are sharing 
the appropriate data between organisations to ensure children are kept safe within the 
law.  The Board agreed there is scope for local activity once the proposals for national 
changes were known.  

 
Resolved: That a further update be provided to the next Board meeting. 

 

Page 2



WIRRAL CHILDREN’S TRUST BOARD  
 

Minutes of the Meeting held on Friday, 28th May 2010 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 3 

5. Performance Management Year End 
 

Nancy Clarkson presented the year end performance review outlining progress against 
children’s services indicators.  Performance headlines were outlined.  Progress against 
targets was discussed and performance issues and corrective action in a number of 
areas were discussed by the Board. 

 
Resolution: That the report be noted. 

 
6. Local Area Agreement Quarter Four 
 
 Nancy Clarkson presented the LAA quarter four report.  For the specific LAA indicators 

detailed monitoring data was presented including national and statistical neighbour 
benchmarks.  A positions statement from each quarter was provided as context for the 
indicators and an overall summary report was provided. 

 
Resolution: That the report be noted. 

 
7. Annual Review of the Children’s Trust Board Membership 
 
 The membership of the Board is reviewed on an annual basis.  As the Board was 

reformed in 2009 no significant changes were suggested.  Two members were proposed; 
a probation representative and the Chair of the Wirral Governor Forum. 

 
 Alan Stennard the Head of Regeneration has retired and Council Regeneration is being 

restructured by the Council so a replacement is not currently sought. Marie Armitage has 
replaced Sue Drew as the Public Health representative.  

 
Councillor Tom Harney suggested that he thought there was a lack of awareness 
concerning the Children’s Trust at governor level within schools and a lack of 
communication concerning governors in schools. 

 
 The new government may remove the requirement to have a Children’s Trust. Howard 

Cooper would advocate strongly for maintaining a children’s strategic trust as it has great 
benefit for Children’s Services in Wirral.  

 
 Councillor Sheila Clarke would like to see the Children’s Trust Board continue in the 

future and believes that strengthening the youth justice area is a positive step. She also 
suggested that it may be beneficial to evaluate the communication of the Children’s Trust 
at a future meeting. 

 
 Howard Cooper would like the Board members to consider if chairs of the other Local 

Strategic Partnership Blocks would be beneficial attending the Children’s Trust Board 
meeting as a member or an observer.  

 

Page 3



WIRRAL CHILDREN’S TRUST BOARD  
 

Minutes of the Meeting held on Friday, 28th May 2010 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 4 

Resolution: That the Board approve the addition of two new members to the Board. 
 

8. Wirral Children’s Trust and LSCB Safeguarding Protocol 
 
 Using recent government guidance a protocol has been developed by Nancy Clarkson 

and Caroline McKenna to enable clarity regarding local accountability. The board was 
asked for comments regarding the protocol. 

 
 Tina long requested a change in 6.1 reflecting services that safeguard children and 

young people. 
 
 Councillor Tom Harney requested additional information regarding the roles of the Chief 

Executive and the Lead Member and the general public. Howard Cooper suggested that 
a paragraph should be added as how the Chief Exe
[...]
d.  The purpose of the Activity Fund was linked to Aiming 
High for young people and tackling disadvantage. Young people were given opportunities 
for personal development and to engage with communities through activities. 

 
 The social and emotional benefits of the activities were outlined. The activities carried out 

through the activity fund also link to the Integrated Youth Support Strategy to focus on 
targeted activity and deliver the CYPP objectives. 

 
 The external monitoring provided a very positive assessment of the programme. 

Administration of the events was excellent and all standards were met.  Integrated 
working and effective planning was in evidence, and evaluation of the impact on the 
social and emotional development of young people was rated outstanding. 

 
Resolution: That the Board note the report. 

 
 
13. Staying Safe Strategy Group Annual Report 
 
 Due to time constraints this report was deferred to the next meeting. 

 
Resolution: That the report is deferred to the next meeting. 

 
 
14. Key Stage 2 Literacy Overview and Scrutiny Report 
 

Page 7



WIRRAL CHILDREN’S TRUST BOARD  
 

Minutes of the Meeting held on Friday, 28th May 2010 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 8 

 Councillor Sheila Clarke requested that the Board review the literacy report and to 
contact her if there were any queries regarding the report. 

 
Resolution: That the Board note the report. 

 
 
15. Any other Business 
 
 Nothing to report. 
 
 
16. Date and time of next meeting: 

The meeting has been re-arranged from the 2nd July 2010, 9:00 – 12:00 to the 13th July 
13:30 – 16:30. 

 
 
 
 

Page 8



WIRRAL CHILDREN’S TRUST BOARD – 13TH JULY 2010 
 
Report to the Children’s Trust Board on Safeguarding Arrangements 

 

 
 

1. Introduction and background 
 
This report forms part of a regular update from the LSCB to the Children’s Trust Board on 
key developments locally and nationally on regulatory reform, updates on progress of local 
Serious Case Reviews and k
[...]
 their welfare and rights to privacy.  
It also requires the Individual Management Reports should not be made publicly 
available.  There is no change to the guidance on the Executive Summary. 

 
Ø SCR’s in Wirral –the LSCB initiated a SCR on a family of 4 children in February 2010.  
The final submission for this report is October 18th 2010 to Ofsted.  Progress on the 
actions from CF (reported at the last CTB) is good with many of the key actions well 
underway with health, police, mental health and other agencies. 

 
Ø The Munro national Review - this review is intended to improve child protection 
which began with the appointment of Professor Eileen Munro.   Professor Munro is 
due to submit her final report in April 2011, an interim report in January 2011, and an 
initial report in September 2010. One major strand to the review is to improve the 
SCR function and consider alternative ways of learning from experience.  In 
Professor Munro’s Call for Evidence Wirral LSCB are submitting a report based on 
the collaborative work just undertaken with the Social Care Institute of Excellence, 
(SCIE).  The LSCB were one of three pilots in the North West to develop an 
alternative approach to learning from cases.  Regional dissemination events took 
place in June 2010 and a final report on the work will be received by the LSCB and 
thereon disseminated in September 2010.  
   

3. Recommendations: 
 
3.1 The Children’s Trust Board note the points raised in this report and facilitate any 
necessary developments required to ensure standards and requirements are met. 
 

   
Report Author:     Contact: 
Caroline McKenna     Phone: 6665576 
Strategic Service Manager - Safeguarding Email: carolinemckenna@wirral/gov.uk 

Page 10



WIRRAL CHILDREN’S TRUST BOARD – 13th July 2010 

WIRRAL CHILDREN’S TRUST AND LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD 
SAFEGUARDING PROTOCOL FINAL VERSION 

1.0 Background 

In March 2010 the Department for Children Schools and Families (DCSF) published Working 
Together to Safeguard Children. This is guidance for inter-agency working to safeguard and 
promote the welfare of children in accordance with the Children Act 1989 and the Children 
Act 2004. These Acts are the primary legislation from which Working Together derives its 
statutory basis. 

2.0 Roles and Responsibilities 

Everyone shares responsibility for safeguarding and promoting the welfare of children and 
young people. However it is vital that all partners who work with children are aware of and 
appreciate the role that each of them play in this area. 

A draft protocol outlining roles and responsibilities for Wirral Children’s Trust and the Local 
Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB) was presented to the Board on the 28th of May and 
was endorsed with minor amendments. This protocol was then presented to the LSCB on the 
15th of June and has been endorsed with minor amendments.  

The final protocol is now presented for endorsement by the board. 

3.0 Recommendations: 

3.1 That Wirral Children’s Trust Board endorses the protocol. 

3.2 That subject to endorsement by the LSCB Wirral Children’s Trust Board endorse the 
embedding of the protocol into the Wirral Children’s Trust Memorandum of Understanding 
which is reviewed each year. 

Report Author:       Contact: 
Nancy Clarkson     Phone: 6664329 
Head of Planning and Performance  Email: nancyclarkson@wirral.gov.uk

Appendices:

Appendix 1 Wirral Children’s Trust and Local Safeguarding Children Board Protocol

Agenda Item 7

Page 11



Wirral Children’s Trust                Local Safeguarding Children Board  

Protocol Between Wirral Children’s Trust and Wirral Local Safeguarding Children Board 

1.0 Aim 

1.1 The aim of the protocol is to ensure complete clarity about local accountabilities underpinned 
by effective local challenge. 

2.0 Roles 

2.1 Wirral Children’s Trust (WCT) and Wirral Local Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB) have 
important but distinctive roles in keeping children safe. I
[...]
trategy developments. 
 
 
Report Author:       Contact: 
Nancy Clarkson     Phone: 6664329 
Head of Planning and Performance  Email: nancyclarkson@wirral.gov.uk 

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



My Documents/ Children’s Trust Executive / 1st Draft Pos Con Annual report to CT 
Board 

1 

 
WIRRAL CHILDREN’S TRUST BOARD –JULY 2010 
 
MAKING A POSITIVE CONTRIBUTION STRATEGY GROUP REPORT TO THE BOARD 
 

 
 
Introduction 
The Making a Positive Contribution outcome area within the Children and young people’s Plan 
aims to ensure young people are supported to positively make an impact on the decision making 
process about issues that affect them. There has been a significant amount of effort in the 
developing if this work which has resulted in young people being significant partners in the design 
and commissioning of services for children and young people. The remit of Making a Positive 
Contribution covers targeted support for young people involved in the Youth Offending service, the 
development of Healthy Schools to the provision of Universal developmental fun opportunities for 
children and young people. There are a number of partners integral to the successful 
implementation of the Positive Contribution Strategy and the range of opportunities available to 
children and young people reflects the significant contributions of partners from both the statutory 
and Voluntary, Community and Faith sector.  Three priorities underpin the implementation of 
making a Positive Contribution: 
 

• Fewer children and young people are involved in offending and antisocial behaviour. 

• Children and young people have access to a range of appropriate play opportunities which 
meets their needs. 

• Children and young people are actively engaged in community and democratic decision 
making process.  

 
The Making a Positive Contribution strategy Group is chaired by the Principal Manager 
(Commissioning/ Participation), Wirral’s Children and Young People’s Department. Membership of 
the group is drawn from multi- agency representation relating to each priority group and others who 
have an interest and are able to influence the development of opportunities for the engagement of 
children and young people in the respective decision making process. Partners include Community 
safety, Connexions, Healthy Schools, Children’s Social Care, Youth and Play Service, Special 
education Support service, Youth Offending Service, Brook, Young Carers, Learning and 
Achievement, Participation and Inclusion and the Voluntary Community and Faith sector. 
 
One of the main functions of the Positive Contribution is to monitor and report on progress of the 
Making a Positive Contribution element of the Children and Young People’s Plan, including issues 
regarding the respective national Indicators, Local area Agreement targets and other locally agreed 
targets. Meetings are held every six weeks with agreed performance updates timetabled on the 
agenda for each meeting when partners report on the areas for which they have responsibility. 
Other functions of the group include: 
 

• Co-ordination of participation activities formal/ informal 

• Providing opportunities for multi agency involvement and networking to share good practice 

• Identify with partners, opportunities for them to develop children and young people’s 
decision making processes. 

• Co-ordinate the Youth Voice Conference and Youth Parliament 

• Maintain the infrastructure underpinning the development of decision making processes for 
children and young people 

 
Relevant Performance Indicators 
The following National Indicators (NI) are monitored through the making a Positive Contribution 
outcome group. 

• NI 111 First –time entrants to the youth justice system aged 10-17 

• NI 86 number of secondary schools as judges as having outstanding behaviour 

Agenda Item 10

Page 39



My Documents/ Children’s Trust Executive / 1st Draft Pos Con Annual report to CT 
[...]
unding of Youth opportunity Fund and 
Youth Capital fund 

 

• Funding of a number of intervention programmes finish in March 
2011 

 

• Integrated Youth Support Service stream lining of services. 
 

• Grant Funding ends march 2011. 
 

• Play Builder programme grant now not ring fenced, so potentially 
more vulnerable  

 
 

 

Areas requiring 
further partnership 
involvement 

• Development of work with schools via schools councils to promote 
more engagement by young people 

 

• To ensure full representation by young people from the minority 
ethnic communities’ development links with relevant organisations.  

 
 

Equalities impact 
assessment areas 
for development 
and progress made 

Following and assessment of current and previous work identified in the 
Children’s Plan, Work with young people with Learning Difficulties and 
Disabilities has been identified as a priority for the Positive Contribution 
Group 2010-2011. 

• YOS Participation Group needs to recruit new young people onto 
the group as a number of previous members have now left the 

Page 42



My Documents/ Children’s Trust Executive / 1st Draft Pos Con Annual report to CT 
Board 

5 

service. 
 

Areas for promotion 
/publicity / 
communication / 
engagement 
 

 
Effective use of Restorative Justice 
Effective involvement of parents/ carers and children in commissioning of 
activities for Aiming High for disabled children. 
Reduction of the number of First Time Entrants into the Youth Justice 
System 
Effective strategic decision making by young people 

 
 
 
 
 
Areas for Reporting Focus 
Outcomes from Young people’s involvement in Decision Making  
There are clear outcomes for young people in how the Grant Panel decided to manage this year’s 
Youth Opportunity Fund. Applications to the general fund with emphasis on priority areas, has 
meant that projects funded are contributing towards: 

• Reducing teenage pregnancy 

• Increasing awareness of substance and alcohol misuse 

• In
[...]
orkers and Connexions Workers which had previously been a virtual team and the 
Childrens Social Care Assessment Team. This has resulted in the role of the Social Worker in the 
Area Team developing alongside the other roles in the Area Teams. Social Workers have 
supported other agencies in delivering co-ordinated services, family support workers have been 
involved in early intervention direct service delivery. Education Social Worker, Youth Worker and 
the Connexions personal advisor have all contributed to the delivery of the preventative services.  
 
The change model has involved detailed analysis of the role and function of Team members, 
workshops and experiential learning by Team members, and whole Team visits to other pilot 
authorities to view and discuss different practice models. The Team members have piloted 
different methods of recording information, through for example, digital pens and 3g cards. 
 
Benefits  

• The Common Assessment Framework, Lead Professional Working and improved 
information sharing; the philosophy of the ‘Team around the Child’ is better supported and 
more established, particularly in schools. 

• Improved delivery of joined up co-ordinated responses to children & families. Key element 
of this was the ease with which staff and mangers could communicate as a result of co-
location. 

• Children & families needs met as early as possible. Managers are able to jointly decide the 
response to those children and families who move between having additional and complex 
needs. 

• Improved links with the local neighbourhood and more effective engagement with the 
community and partner agencies. Particularly an increased understanding and appreciation 
of roles across agencies. The sustained development of an effective District Board and 
Thematic Group, which have significant role in overseeing and providing governance for the 
Area Teams role in meeting the targeted needs of local children and families. 

 
The project is now focus
[...]
ss in delivering this element of 
the Children and Young People’s Plan and in meeting the relevant national indicators relating to 
this outcome area.  
 
Recommendations: 
 
That Wirral Children’s Trust Board endorse the report. 
 
 
Report Author:       Contact: 
Julia Hassall Email:  juliahassall @wirral.gov.uk 
Head of Branch Children’s Social Care  

Page 56


	Agenda
	3 13:35 Minutes of Last Meeting
	6 14:05 Safeguarding Update Year End
	7 14:30 Wirral Children's Trust and LSCB Safeguarding Protocol
	8 14:40 Annual Review of the Memorandum of Understanding
	9 15:15 Child Poverty Act 2010
	10 15:30 Positive Contribution Strategy Group Annual Report
	11 16:00 Staying Safe Strategy Group Annual Report



Minutes of the meeting

WIRRAL CHILDREN'S TRUST BOARD
Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 13 July 2010

Present:

In attendance:

1

Councillor

Sheila Clarke - Chair

Councillor
Councillor

Chris Meaden
Tom Harney
Marie Armitage
Jo Beet (representing Gillian Thomas)
Howard Cooper
Bob Gittins
Tina Long
Richard Longster
Bev Morgan
Jane Owens
Andy Styring
Hazel Thompson

Officers

Nancy Clarkson
Mark Ellis
Julia Hassall
Maureen McDaid
Caroline McKenna

13:30 APOLOGIES
Peter Brandrick
Sue Brown
Paula Dixon
Kathryn Podmore
Thelma Wiltshire
Gillian Thomas (represented by Jo Beet)

2

13:30 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor Meaden’s daughter works for Children’s Services.

3

13:35 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING
Councillor Sheila Clarke welcomed new members to the Board – Councillor Chris
Meaden and Jane Owens, Chair of the Wirral Governors’ Forum.
Jane Owens noted that she would be able to ensure information from the Children’s
Trust is shared across the schools arena.

1 of 7

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting on the 28th May 2010 be confirmed
as a correct record.

4

13:45 CONTACT POINT UPDATE
Mark Ellis updated the board on Contact Point arrangements. The team have
decommissioned local users and security tokens are in the process of being
retrieved. Work is ongoing to ensure the data protection act is upheld.
Cabinet Office Structural Reform Plan ICT Strategy will support the Department for
Education in reviewing Contact Point with a timescale for June – December 2010.
Alongside that, the Munroe review will evaluate how ICT can contribute to
strengthening good practice in social care. This will inform the Contact Point
Review. Final report due in April 2011.
The Chair requested an update at a further meeting when more information was
available.
Resolved: That a further update be provided to a future Board meeting.

5

13:55 COMMISSIONING UPDATE
Peter Wong was unable to attend the meeting. This item is a standing item and will
be revisited at the next meeting.
Resolved: Commissioning item to be discussed at the next meeting.

6

14:05 SAFEGUARDING UPDATE YEAR END
Howard Cooper updated the Board. The LSCB has been reformed with a new
Independent Chair. There is a national review of Serious Case Reviews. Currently
executive summaries and action plans are published, however there has been a
proposal that full reports should be published but not individual management
reviews. All cases after the 10th June will be included in this change.
In Wirral there is a SCR ongoing relating to a family; no child deaths were involved.
Independent management reports are with the independent author. The report will
be sent to Ofsted in October. Agencies are already taking action in response to this
review.
The Munroe Review will also consider Serious Case Reviews (SCRs). Professor
Munroe works with the Social Care Institute of Excellence (SCIE) and North West
authorities have previously commissioned a project from the SCIE. Wirral is
involved in the project and is a pilot authority in trialling new SCR methodology. It is
an appreciative enquiry method and effectively draws out relevant information. A
conference has been run with the other pilot authorities Lancashire and Salford.
Wirral is submitting information to the Munroe Review.

2 of 7

Resolution: The report is noted.

7

14:30 WIRRAL CHILDREN'S TRUST AND LSCB SAFEGUARDING PROTOCOL
The protocol had been discussed in detail at the previous meeting. The protocol was
now ratified by the Local Safeguarding Children Board and was provided to the
Children’s Trust Board to be formally adopted.
Resolution: The board formally adopted the Children’s Trust and Local
Safeguarding Children Board protocol.

8

14:40 ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING
Nancy Clarkson introduced the annual review of the memorandum of
understanding. The new Children’s Trust Board and LSCB protocol was embedded
into the memorandum.
Tina Long suggested and the Board were in agreement that the memorandum is
sent to the Chief Executive of each partner organisation to maintain awareness of
the work of the Children’s Trust. All organisations have given a commitment in
Wirral to work through a multi-agency approach to maximize outcomes for children,
young people and families of Wirral.
Resolution: With minor amendments the memorandum is endorsed and will
be provided to partner organisations.

9

15:15 CHILD POVERTY ACT 2010
Nancy Clarkson updated the board on the implications arising from the Child
Poverty Act and work currently underway in Wirral to fulfil the new statutory
requirements.
Bob Gittins stated that financial support is the key to tackling poverty and that the
current effect of public sector cuts should feature on the LSP risk register.
Jo Beet raised the importance of partner early involvement. Marie Armitage would
like to inform any commission regarding health inequalities work and identifying
areas for investment which can have the largest impact with evidence based
examples of what could be done.
Councillor Sheila Clarke agreed that to make an impact the commitment of all
organisations was required.
Resolution: The Board noted the report.

3 of 7

10

15:30 POSITIVE CONTRIBUTION STRATEGY GROUP ANNUAL REPORT
Maureen McDaid updated the board on the work of the Positive Contribution
Strategy Group. This is a well attended multi-agency group with a wide range of
statutory and non-statutory partners. Underpinning the group is an infrastructure of
additional groups of children and young people through which the development of
decision making processes and engagement are carried out.
Key achievements were outlined with very positive results in a range of areas
including reducing anti-social behaviour and first time entrants into the youth justice
system; improved play opportunities and active engagement in democratic process.
Councillor Chris Meaden noted that the work of the children and young people at the
Youth Parliament event is exceptional.
Jane Owens and Councillor Sheila Clarke noted how outstanding the young people
were leading the opening of the Youth Hubs.
Bob Gittins noted Restorative Justice is now in place in the Police Custody Suite
which will have a positive effect for young people.
Howard Cooper noted that next year will be challenging:
• Funding will be an issue.
• National Volunteer Service – every 16 year old in the country volunteering in the
summer. This will be a very large enterprise.
• The Big Society Trust will entail more work for the Third Sector.
• There are potential developments for new youth initiatives regarding a
successful youth model in Bolton.
• Developments are also underway regarding the Third and Voluntary sector
organizations working across the districts to enhance the offer for young people.

11

16:00 STAYING SAFE STRATEGY GROUP ANNUAL REPORT
Julia Hassall updated the Board on the Staying Safe Strategy Group (SSSG). The
group has a very broad multi-agency representation. Each meeting focuses on
specific area and the impact and outcomes being delivered.
A key area is to safely reduce the number of LAC. An Integrated Preventative
Services Group has been formed this year to enhance the impact on this priority
indicator and reports directly into Staying Safe Strategy Group.
A wide range of key recent achievements were outlined within each staying safe
priority area. Key issues being addressed by the SSSG were outlined and key
challenges ahead were outlined.
A key focus area is ensuring that appropriate thresholds are being applied to referral
into social care. (NI68). A range of initiatives have been applied to ensure good
practice in this area. An in-year improvement occurred to give year end 74% which
exceeded the LAA target; a significant impact.

4 of 7

Remodelling social work delivery is a further key area where significant
developments are taking place. This has led to a range of benefits including more
support for the ‘team around the child’ philosophy, improved co-ordinated
responses, meeting needs earlier and improved links with the local neighbourhood.
Jane Owens noted the issues with the recruitment of social workers.
Julia Hassall noted that 17 newly qualified (NQ) social workers were recruited.
These usually go into frontline teams. There is now a NQ programme run through
the CWDC which provides extra supervision and providing 80% of cases of qualified
social workers. With the new Social Care Structure there are experienced
managers as well as advanced Social Work practitioners in each team to support
newly qualified social workers.
Richard Longster asked what proportion of children in care don’t have permanence.
Of 648 children in care 100 are fostered with a family member, ideally the relative
can take special guardianship to make it a permanent arrangement. 85 are on care
orders but living with parents; these can be reviewed and approximately 10 have
recently come back into care. The remaining 53 are in care homes and others in
foster care. There are very small number waiting for the adoption to be ratified.
Some are very settled with their foster carers who will not be moved. The clear aim
is for children to have very clear plans that lead to permanence.
Resolution: The report is noted.
12

16:25 ANY OTHER BUSINESS
(12) (i) Councillor Clarke proposed Councillor Meaden as the Deputy Chair of the Children’s
Trust Board. This was agreed by the Board.
Resolution: Councillor Meaden is the Board Deputy
(12) (ii) Marie Armitage is retiring from Public Health from September. Fiona Johnston will
be replacing her. Councillor Sheila Clarke thanked Marie Armitage for her
contribution to the board.
(12)(iii) Health White Paper 2010
Tina long updated the board on the recent publication of the White Paper which sets
out plans to reform the NHS. Strategic Health Authorities and Primary Care Trusts
(PCT) will be abolished by 2013 subject to a law change. At the moment the PCT is
responsible for commissioning. The responsibilities will be devolved to GP
Consorting. On Wirral there are currently 3 defined health areas. Of the budget,
95% of £6 million will sit with GP consortia.
Marie Armitage updated the board on public health. A national public health service
will be formed and the public health resources will sit with the LA and a health and
wellbeing board will be established. On Wirral we have a Health and Wellbeing
board as part of the LSP.

5 of 7

A number of further documents will follow to outline detail. There will be a public
health White Paper in December. A consultation paper is on the website.
Tina Long noted that it would be important for the Children’s Trust Board to discuss
this further. An additional area is the community service area such as health
visitors.
By April 2011 all PCT provider areas will cease. There are a number of options in
this area such as social enterprise, hospitals or children’s services.
Further discussion is required regarding how the best outcomes for Children and
Young People in Wirral can be achieved.
Howard Cooper raised the enormous impact these proposals will have in tandem
with proposed public sector cuts.
The Board agreed to arrange a half day special meeting on how this change will
affect services.

12(iv) Local Government and Area Based Grant Cuts
Howard Cooper updated the board on Area Based Grant cuts. There is a proposed
£6.2 billion reduction overall; £1.2 billion in Local Government mainly Area Based
Grant, the highest proportion in Children Services. Children’s Services total ABG in
Wirral 2010/11 is £12 million. The Council will decide on how the ABG cuts will be
apportioned.
Bev Morgan commented on the concern in the Third Sector of public sector cuts and
wide scale changes.
Tina Long requested that Howard Cooper call a strategic meeting of organisations
on how Wirral should be positioned to deliver excellent outcomes for children and
young people regarding the implications of government proposals.
Richard Longster noted the Children’s Trust Board were guardians of Wirral children
and young people and should take the initiative in furthering discussions in this area.
Howard Cooper noted that the Secretary of State indicated he may remove the
statutory requirement to have a Children’s Trust and Children and Young People
Plan. Local areas should develop arrangements that best served children and
young people.
Howard Cooper, Councillor Sheila Clarke and the Board agreed the benefits of
having a Children’s Trust and developing the multi-agency plan.
Resolved: That a half day special meeting of the Board is called to discuss the
proposed changes and the implications for Wirral children and young people.
13

16:30 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING:

6 of 7

The next meeting is the 24th September 2010, 9:00 – 12:00.

7 of 7

